
RESOLUTION ~~ _~~~ No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 5 INCORPORATING 
MODIFCATIONS NO. 009 AND 010 TO THE COOPERATIVE LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT NO. 17-LE-1105-360-018 BETWEEN 
THE NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND 'THE U.S.D.A. 
FOREST SERVICE, TAHOE NATIONAL FOREST' ADOPTING THE 
2021 ANNUAL OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PLAN RELATED TO 
CAMPGROUND PATROL AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

WHEREAS, Resolution 17-154 authorized the execution of a Cooperative Law 
Enforcement Agreement ("Agreement") No. 17-LE-1105-1360-OS with the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, Forest Service, Tahoe National Forest pertaining to law enforcement services 
provided by the Sheriff's Office on National Forest Service lands; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires an Annual Operating and Financial Plan for each 
federal fiscal year of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-153, authorized an amendment to the Agreement by replacing 
Exhibits A and B, establishing a negotiated operating cost for law enforcement services in the 
amount of $24,739, for the operational period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-207, authorized the second amendment to the Agreement by 
replacing Exhibit A, establishing a negotiated operating cost for campground patrol services in 
the amount of $12,000, for the operational period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019; 
and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-40, authorized the third amendment to the Agreement by 
replacing Exhibit B, establishing a negotiated operating. cost for controlled substance services in 
the amount of $12,000, for the operational period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, 
and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 20-359 authorized the fourth amendment to the Agreement, 
replacing Exhibits A and B establishing a negotiated operating cost in the amount not to exceed 
$24,739, for the operational period October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a fifth amendment to the Agreement, replacing 
Exhibits A (Modification 10) and B (Modification 9), to continue providing these law 
enforcement services, and establish a negotiated operating cost in the amount not to exceed 
$24,000 for the operational period October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021. 

NOW, THERF,FORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby 
authorized to execute, nn behalf of the County of Nevada, that Amendment No. 5 to the 
Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement pertaining to law enforcement services on National 
Forest Service lands, For the period beginning October 1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021, in 
the amount not to exceed $12,000 as detailed in the new E~ibit A and $12,000 in the new 
Exhibi~ B for a combined amount not to exceed $24,000. 

Funding: 0101 20201 152 1000 446310 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 8th day of June, 2021, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 
K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

t 

Dan Miller, Chair' 

6/8/2021 cc: Sheriff(2) 
AC* (hold) 

10/18/2021 cc: Sheriff* 
AC"(release) 



L~
_—._ .__------. 

_ c~~~n~n;~,n-min U+~$ l.!$l)i\. I~ofesl Scrvicc I'S-t~iYl•RA 

F~s ,~~~rccn,cm hu. 17-L(=- I I OS 13GU-01$ 
~~lodilic.ltion Nu. 

Ci~operator lcrecment i~o. 

rxt-ir~iT ~, 

~~o~ o i o 

COOP~I2ATIV~ LAW ENi~ORCEM~:NT AlYNl1AL PATROL OI'~It,P►TtONS 1'LAIY & 
FiNANC[AL PLAN 

13ehveen `Che 
COUNTY nF NC`4'ADA 
(5frcriff's Department) 

Ancl the 
[JSDA, rORI:ST SERVICE 

TAHOI: NATIONAL FQRF.ST 

2021 ANNUAL OPFI2ATING AND FINAIVC[AL P1~AlY 

'(his Annul Finlncial and O~e~•atin~ Plan (Annual ~peratin~ I'lnn), is hereby made and entered 
into by and between pile County oi'Nevac[~, ('Sherift's Depa~~tmet~t), Izereii~t~itcr referred to as "tlie 
Cooperator,"and tine USDA. roresC Service, the "f~hc~u National Forest, h~reinittcr referred tc~ as 
the "C).S, Forest Service." under the }~i'ovisions of Coc~pei•ative 1..aw Cnfoecement A~re~me~u 
X17-l~E-1 105-1360-018 executed o~~ April 17, 2(?17. "i'his Annual O~~ertitin~ Plan is made and 
aereed to as oflhe last date signed btl~w rind is lair the estinz~~ted peric3d be;ginniil~ October 1, 
?U'_0 and ending SeE7tember 30, 2b21. 

f'i•c;vious Yeas• Carry-over: $ 5.343.57 
Current riscal Year Obligation: $6,656.13 
FY-2021 Total t~.unual Operntinn Plan: ~12,000AO 

1. GI?N~TtA,L: 

A. Tl~e t~~llowing inclividu~ls shall lie t1~e design~ued and alt~rnat~ representatives) of each 
party, so designated to make or receive requests for special enforcement activities. 

Princival Cooperator Contacts: 

Cooner~itoa• i'roeram Contact I Cooperator Adnainish alive Convict ~ 
Operations i~ie«tenaitt 
Nevada County 5herit't"s Ot'tic~ 
9~0 Mt~idu /~1ve. 
Nevada City, CA. 95959 
Phone: 530.265.1=~71 
E-MaiF sheril'Pfinance~iico.nevada.c,}.us 

Chief Fiscal OFiicer 
Nevada► County Sheriff`s Uf'lice 
950 Nlaidu Ave. 
Nevada City. CA. 95959 
Phone: X30.265. i 47 i 
fnX: 530.=~70.U439 
G-Mail: Sherilll~i~~ance~~r<ca.nev~idti.ca,us 

Pa~,e I oi' 7 



IJ~S USDA, Forest Service 
OMB 0596-0217 

FS-1500-8A 

Principal U.S. Forest Service Contacts: 

U.S. Forest Service Program Manager U.S. Forest Service Administrative Contact 
Contact 

Gerald Parker, Patrol Captain Melissa Ewing 
Tahoe National Forest Tahoe National Forest 
631 Coyote Street 631 Coyote Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 Nevada City, CA 95959 
Phone: 530-478-6148 Phone: 530-478-6166 
FAX: 530-478-6179 FAX: 530-478-6179 
E-Mail: erald. arker usda. ov E-Mail: melissa.ewin usda. ov 

U.S. Forest Service Grants and Agreement 
Contact 

Geraldine C. Bordash~(Gerri) 
Grants Management Specialist 
Pacific Southwest Regional Office 
1323 Club Drive 
Vallejo, CA 94592-1110 
Phone: 707-562-8782 
FAX: 707-562-9144 
E-Mail: erri.bordash usda. ov 

B. Reimbursement for all types of enforcement activities shall be at the following rates unless 
specifically stated otherwise. The following rates include wages, fringe benefits, and 
equipment: 

1. Regular Deputies: For the services provided in Section II, the Forest Service agrees to 
reimburse the Cooperator at a rate not to exceed $52.49 per hour and $.50 per mile. 

2. Reserve Deputies: For the services provided in Section II, the Forest Service agrees to 
reimburse the Cooperator at a rate not to exceed $31.00 per hour and $.50 per mile. 

II. PATROL ACTIVITIES: 

A. Time schedules for patrols will be flexible to allow for emergencies, other priorities, and 
day-to-day needs of both Cooperator and the U.S. Forest Service. The emphasis for 
patrols should focus on periods of higher visitor use such as Friday evenings, Saturday 
days, evenings, nights, and Sunday mornings, primarily between Memorial and Labor 
Day holiday weekends with potential extra emphasis on the Independence Day weekend, 
or as otherwise requested by the Forest Service. Actual work schedules will be 
negotiated between the designated representatives aminimum of 24 hours in advance. 
Ample time will be spent in each area to make residents and visitors aware that law 
enforcement officers are in the vicinity. 

B. Patrol in the following campgrounds, developed sites, and dispersed areas: 

Page 2 of 7 



O~tp Oi96.0917 
~S USQA, Forest Service TS-t500•SA 

Boca Reservoir Prosser Lafce Meadow Lake 
White Clout Skilman Bowman Lake 
Canyon Creek Jackson Creek Faucl~eric 
Fuller Lake Carr i,ake Feeley Lake 
Lindsey Lake Pierce Meadow Rattlesnake Road 
5out11 E'ork Yuba River, including Washington, Kelher, and Golden Quartz 

Patrols shall be conducted on a call when needed bAsis or as scheduled by the U.S. Forest 
Service designated representative. 

When requested by the U.S. Forest Service designated representative, and as resou~•ces 
ace available, the Cooperator will assist the U.S. Forest Service in conducting support 
activities related to the enforcement and investigation of violations of criminal law as 
they pertain to the mission of the U.S. Forest Service. 

'~'otal reimlaursement for this category shalt not exceed the amount of: $X2,000.40 

C. Cooperator personnel assigned to duties in Section II must be regular employees of the 
Nevada County Sheriffs Office with at Ieast POST certification to operate in asolo-officer 
capacity. The Cooperator's assigned personnel will utilize the County's seandard 
equipment and vehicle, or perform font patrol, and will be in standard uniform at all times, 
unless otherwise requested by the Forest Service. 

The assigned Deputy will possess a Forest Service radio and maintain commdnications 
with Grass Valley ECC Dispatch, inclpding going in and out of service, at all times during 
the patrols. 

Duties for that day or time period wi[t be entirely Forest Service oriented and patrol the 
areas at the request of the U.S. Forest Service designated representali~e. The assigned 
Deputy should not generally be available for routine calls for service other than those at 
the request of the U.S. Forest Service. Since the billable period is an hoar, any calls off 
National Forest Systecn lands that resalt in absence for an hour ar more, will be 
docu►nented and will not be billable. Patrols should be conducted with a designated 
Forest Officer accompanying the 17eputy, as available. 

For each patrol shift, the Deputy will complete and turn in a Daily Field Activity Report 
(DFAR, FS 5300-2b, attached). The Sheriffs Deputy will compete the report after each 
activity and give to the Forest Service designated representative bi-weekly. 

r 

The Cooperator will complete and submit to the U.S Farest Service the Forest Service 
Cooperative Law E~iforcement Activity Report (PS 5300-5, attached} identifying the 
number of crimes occurring on NFS lands. The report shall follow the FBI Uniform 
Crirn.e Reporting groupings, Part I and Part II offenses. Offenses and arrest ipformation 
shall be combined and reported for each crime. This report sl~a(t separate the crimes 
handled under this agreement from those handled by the cooperator during regular duties. 
Both report forms are attached to this Exhibit and/or the Cooperative Agreement. Each 

Page 3 of 7 



oM~ os9c•o? i z USDA, sorest Se[viee ~ FS•t5W-SA 

Forest Service designated representative will also provide the forms as needed. 

The Cooperator may not be reimbursed for the services of personnel who are employed by 
the Forest Service in a law enforcement capacity and are also Reserve Officers of the 
Cooperator. 

III. EQUIPMENT, SUP~'Li~S AND TRAINING: 

,See Cooperative Law Enforcement ~Igreement Provisions IY 1, 1'V K, IV-L and IV Mfor• 
additional informadion. 

The U.S. Forest Service will loan those surplus items tlYat will fuirther the cooperative effort. 
These items are property, but in most cases will be expa~~dabie. The items will be tracked 
and accounted For by the Tahoe National Forest Patrol Captain. Items will be returned to the 
U.S. Forest Service when no longer needed and will report the damage or destruction ofsuch 
property when applicable or no longer serviceable. 

if any of these surplus items have original high value, serial numbers, sensitivity in sEorage, 
security or use, they wilt be loaned and accounted far on an amendment to this operating 
plan. 

If the equipment is abused or neglected, as determined by the U.S. Forest Service, the 
Cooperator may be billed foc the repairs or replacement of like equipment. 

Total reimbursement for this category shall not exceed lb% of the grant. 

I'V. SPECIAL ENFORCEMENT SITUATIONS: 

A. Special Enforcement Situations include but are not limited to: Fire Emergencies, Drug 
Enforcement, and certain Gcoup Gatherings. 

B. Funds available for special enforcement situations vary greatly from year to year and 
must be specifically requested and approved prior to any reimbursement being 
authorized. Requests fat- funds should be made to tine [1.5. Forest Service designated 
representative listed in Item T-A of this Annual Operating P[an. The designated 
repz~esentative will then notify whether funds will be authori2ed #'oc reimbursement. If 
funds are authorized, the parties wit! then jointly prepare a zevised Annual Operating 
Plan. 

1. Drug Enforcement: This will be handled on a case by case basis. The request wi11 
normally come from the PAtrof Captain; however, it may come from the Special 
Agent in Charge or their designated representafiive. Reimbursement shall be anade 
at the rates specified in Section 1-B. Deputies assigned to the incident will 
coordinate all of their activities with the designated officer in charge of the 
incident. 

Page 4 of 7 



II+~S USDA, Forest Service ~ OMB 0596.0217 
FS• 1500-8A 

2. Fire Emergency: During emergency fi t•e suppression situations and upon request 
by the U.S. Forest Service pursuant to an inciden! resource order, the Cooperator 
agrees to provide special services beyond those provided under Section II-A, 
within the Cooperator's resource capabilities, for the enforcement of State and 
local laws related to the protection of persons and their property. The Cooperator 
will be compensated At the rate specified in Section I-II; the U.S. sorest Service 
will specify times and schedules. Upon concurrence of the local Patrol Captain or 
their designated representative, an official from the Incident Management Team 
manabing the incident, Cooperator personnel assigned to an incident where meals 
are provided will be entitled to such mea3s. 

Group Gatherings: This includes but is not limited to situations which Are 
normally unanticipated or which typically include very short notices, large group 
gatlierin;s sash as rock concerts, demonstrations, and organization rendezvous. 
Upon authorization by a U.S. Forest Service representative listed in Section I-A for 
requested services of this nature, reimbursement sha11 he made at the zates 
specified in Section I-B. Deputies assigned to this type of incident wi11 normally 
coordinate their activities with the designated officer in charge ofihe incident. 

This includes but is not limited to situations which are normally unanticipated or which 
typically include very short notice, large group gatherings such as rock concerts, 
demonstrations, and organizational rendezvous. 

Cooperates wiU notify Grass Valley Emergency Command Center of ail known search and 
rescues and/ox injury/fatality incidents that occur on National Forest System lands as soon as 
possible. 

V. B~LLIiYG FREQUENCY: 
,See Cooperative Law Enforcement Ag~•eentent Provisions II-11 and fIl-B for• aclditioj~al 
information. 

Far services t•equested in items I, II and agreed to under II and IV, r~eimbut•sement will be 
based upon itemized bills furnished monthly, along with certification that the services have 
been pezformed. Final billings for reimbursement must be received by the U.S. Forest 
Service before December 31, 2021. 

a. Mail copies of itemized billing statements and patrol lobs to: 

Melissa Ewing 
Law Enforcement &Investigations 
C31 Coyote Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

Page 5 of 7 



~$ `-- l!SDA.~Pures~ Servico •----~ _ Ut~1130;96-U'_17 

V. "fhc A Ibtiquerciue Service Center (ASC') is the payment center for all ~~ayments. Du not 
send backup docu+vents to the ASC. Send c~n1}~ the hard copy invc~iee K L~tw 
Fi~forcement Billing Summery to the nSC' via ~n~~ of the folic~wi~~~ tlu•ec; options: 

I. US Forest Service 
I~lbuquerqu~ Service Center 
Payment — Grt~i7ts and rl~reements 
t001 E3 Sun Ave NC: 
Albuquerque, NM 871(19 

2. Or 1=AX to : 877.687.489=~ — nitn: Payi~ients, Grants and f1~~ceem~nts 

i. Or e-mail scanned invoice to: sm.l's.~isc ~t~;~r~!u~cla.~o~~ 

N07'F: An~~ually update the System of A~v~i~•t! Maniigeinent {SAKI) at 
Pittps://sacn.~uv/SAM./ will be used far the verification of tine Electronic runds 
Transfer (AFT) b~nl:ing informarion (D[JNS#). 

A. The folio~vin~~ is tl bC(;1~CION'il OI'~lI7L' COLc1I (:SfU11~tCCI COS[S ~1SSOCIatLCI Wil'Il t~11S Al1tlU1I 

Opecatins~ Plan. 
Cate~or ~ Cstim~ted Costs Not to exceed U ~ "/~ 

Pah•ol Acti<<ities $12,000.00 1~/A 
Cquipment and Sup~~lies,'1'r~ti~7in~ up tc~ 10%, rnust be 

pre-app~•ovccl 
n1S c~I(:Il ~Q.n~) 

S 7~C1~1I L"'11t01'CtIT1L'llt S1tUclllC1115 ~Q.~)n 

Tots! $12,OUO.OU N/A 

B. Any reinainin~ funcling iii this Aimu11 Opernti~~~ Plan may be carried forward to fihe next 
fiscal year and will Ue avail~~ble to spend throu~!h the term o('ti~c Caoper~ti~~e La~v 
Cnforcemem Agreement, or deobii~atecl at the request of fire U.S. forest Ser~~ice. Sege 
C"onpc~rc~live l...na~~ I~r7forcen~e~af,f~,r1•ee~r~eraJ Pravi,sron li! (.'. 

Pas;e G oP 7 



~` ~(7A4li Ujgb-fl~ 17 115 l~Sl)i1. I~uresl Servirr 

_.~ v ~_~ _—..~_. 

1:S_~5rN~8:1 

In ~vitncss whereof; the parties hereto have exea~ted this annual Oper~tin~ Pl~i~ as ol'the 
I~st date ~vrittcn belov,~. 

~~— ~~Z~Q ~c~~l 
SI-[n~INQ~N V1QON, Sheriff Date 
Nevada County 

Chair, 13oard of'Supe~•visc~rs Uatc 
Nevada C~ui7ly 

CI.I II..ANO. Forest Stt~ervisc~t' Date 
US 1=grest Service. Tahoe Natio~ial f~c~resc 

DON t-(OANG, Special Agent in Charge Date -~T^—
U.S. Rarest Service:, Pacific South vest Region 

The authority aizd i'c~~•m~t oFthis a~=reemcnt itavc been revieavecE E111C~ F1~3(JI"C1V~CI IOl' 

signature. 

GERALDINE BORDASH Dale~I2021042b 
2;2013D0700'ORDASH 

4/21/21 

GCRALDlNk3 C. BURDAS!-1, I_~~~te 
Grants Mttnageinent Specialist 
11.5. Forest Service, Pacific Suutln~esc Re~i~n 

Burden Stafemenl 

According !o the Paperwork Reduction Acl of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor. and a person is not required to respond to a collection of informa6ai 
unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB control number (ar this information collection is 0596-0217. The time required to camplele This 
information collection is esGmaled to average 3 hours per response, incluJing the lime for revievring instructions, searching existing daW sources, gathering and 
main{aining the data needed, and compfeGng and reviewing the collection of information. 

The U.S. Oeparlmeot of Agticullure (USDA) prohibits discrirninaUon in all ifs programs and activities on the basis o(race, color, national origin, age, disability, and 
where applicable, sex, marital sWlus, familial status, parental status, ieligron, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because ap or 
part o~ an individual's intone is derived from any public assistance. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all prog~ams,~ Persons v~ith disabilities vrho require 
alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USOA's TARGET Center at 202-720.2600 (voce 
and TDD). 

To file a canplainl of tlisuiminalim, write USDA, Director. Office of Civil ftighls, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250.9410 or ca11 fo11 free 
(866} 632.9992 (vo;ce). TDD users can contact USDA thrpugh local relay or the Federal relay at (E00) 877.8339 (i0D} or (866) 377 642 (relay voice). USDA 
is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

Page 7 of 7 



FS Agreement Number 17-LE-11051360-018 

Law Enforcement Billing Summary 
PATROL 

USDA Foresf Service, Tahoe N~ County; NEVADA 

Law Enforcement Billing Summary Month: Year: 2p21 

Check appropriate block: X Coop Patrol Controlled Substance Operations 

A. 'total Patrol/Labor Hours: 

B. ~ Rate per Hour; $ 

C. Total Sa3ary Reimbursemen#: (subtotal 1} $ 

D. Other Allowable Reimbursements: 
{mileage, dispatch, court, clerical, .equipment, etc.) 

1. ~ 

~ 

$ 

2. 

3. 

E. Total of D1 - 04 (sub#ataf 2) $ 

F. l'otal Invoice Reimbursement; $ 

G. 7o#al Reimbursement for Maximum Op Plan Amt: $ 

Certification StatemEnt 

County Sheriff USFS Patrol Captain 

f certify the above billing/invoice is accurate and 
complete. 

I certify services have been received as stated, 

Sheriff Date USES Patrol Captain Date 

Page Z of 1 



USDA LAW ~NFUR.C~IVZ~NT ACTIVYTY 
Agreement Number 

""~ ~` ]7-LE-11051360-018 
U~►S ['orest Service REPORT 

°~' ReJ:I'SM5300) 1i11~181 FOIIOW U 

1. Cooperator (DepArtment Name): 2. National Forest: 
Nevada Count Sheriffs De artment Tahoe NF 

3. Record (1) 4. Action Code (2) 5. Unit Identification 3-11 .Date 12-5 
(FS Use pnly) U-Update Region Forest State County Month Year 

S t C Nevada 
7. Patrol Unifs (I6-18) 8. Search and Rescue Missions 9. Property Stolen (25-30) 

Idours (19-22) No. (23-24) Dollars 

10. Property Recovered (31-36) 11. Controlled Substances Seized (37-45) 
Dollars Dollars Streat Value 

12. Record (1) 13, Number of Crimes Occurring on National Forest System [.ands 

17c. 
13d. 

I3a. Caop Agreement Non-Coop 

item # 
136. Reimbursed Activity Agreement 

Type ofCrime ~ $_26 Activities 
{16-i7) ~ ~ 2123 

PART t - rBI UAtIFORD'i CIttA~1E Tt~PORTING 
d1 Criminal f-Tomicide 
02 Forcible Rape 
03 Robbery 
04 Aggravated Assault 
OS Burglary -Breaking or Entering 
46 Ilarceny -Theft (Except Motor Vehicle) 
07 Motor Vehicle -Theft 
0$ Arson 

PART II - I'BI UNIFQRM CRIME REPORTING 
09 Other Assaults {simple) 
10 Stolen Property by Buying, Receiving, 

in 

11 Vandalism 
12 Weapons -Carry, Possessing 
13 Narcotic Llru$ Law 
14 Driving Under the Influence 
15 ~ Liquar Laws 
16 Drunkenness 
I7 Disorderly Conduct T
18 All Other Offenses 

PART I11- COOPEI2ATOIi ASS(S'CS 
19 Assists to Forest Service Officers 
20 Assists td Public 

I Remarks: 

(NOTE; '[his document is for OFFICIAL USG ONLY. It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, nor duplicated, without prior approvpt ofj 
the USDA, Forest Service, E.aw Enforcement and Investigations. I 

Previous editions are obsolete FS-5300-5(05!03) 



___ [.7Sr7~'~. C~c~rest Sc,ti;c~ c:>ivt~ic~i~e-t~3~7 
{ PS-1 00-8A 

I~S ~~greemcnt Rio. 17-l.at~-1 I OS I iC~(1-O l $ 
Coo~aera1x~r ~1~reemant No. 

Mncli(icaGivn No. 00~) 

EXH.I..B~.T T3 

CC}Ol'I;I2A'ITVL LAW .I:NFORCFMENT Al~ll'~UAL ~PCRAT.ING P'LAltit c4~ 
FINAItiit:iAL PLAN 

Between The 
COCINTY QF NEVADA 

(Sheriff s ~.ffice) 
Aid the 

USDA, FORPST SI~RVICE 
TAHC}1C flNATIONAG F()RFST 

2021. CCINTRC?:C.LI~,I) ~aUI~STANC~ ANNTJAL C~►~'EFtA:TIN(; AND FINANCIAL PLAN 

This Annual Fit~ancia:l aa~d C)}~eraiin~; flan (Al~nual t}peratin~; Plan), is hereby ~zzade a~~d e~~tered 
into by and between the County c~t'Nevada, (Sherifif's Ot'Fic~),11e~~einafiter reterreci to as "NCSO," 
and the USDA, Forest Se~~vice, "I"ahae National [~orest, hereinafter referred t~ as the "U.S.1~'orest 
Service," under the provisions off' Cooperative Law En~'orcer~~~i~t A~;ree.ineaat #'17-X~~-1 r QS 13b0-
t}18executed o» .~pri1 2Y, 2017, "C~Ixi~ A~~nual Qperating Plan is ma.dc and a~r~ed to as of the last 
date signed. below and is fc~r the estin7ated period be~;inni~3~; October Ol, 202Q a~ld er diil~ 
Scpte~nb~r 30, 2021 . 

F'ricfr Yea►• Carryc~v~~• ;4,947.78 
Current FY-2021 Obligation: $'7,0 2.22 
~'Y-2021 Total Annual Operating Plan: X12,000 

I. CxENERAL: 

~1. T`he l~llowit~; ii~divicl~rals shall be the designat~:~ and altec•nate re~resentative,(s) cif each 
party, sa desi~n~fi~d to inak~ ~r receive requests (or ~pec~ial et~tarcement activities. 

Principal Coc~perat~fr Contacts: 

Coaperatnr 1'ragrana Contact Cao ~et'ato~~ Acla~yinistrative Cc~~atact 
Shana~an Moon, Sheriff Misty Eclwarcis 
Nevada County Nevada County 
9S0 Maidu Aue: 95Q Ivlaiclu 1lve. 
Nevada City, Cf-1 ~59~9-860 Nevada City, CA 9595-8600 
Phone;: (530} 2(iS-I~71 Phone: (530) ?65-139'7 
T~'AX: (530) 470-0439 }~AX: (530) X70-0439 
F-Mail: S}~~~~1t~tat7.Nlc~ai~(u~c.o.ilc~fada.ca.~~s E-Mail: ~llcriff~i7~a~~ce ii?co.ncvada.ca.~~s 

Ada@ ~ 0~ ~i 



bMli 0>~36-i)217 
~S USI.)A, l`nPeStS~t'vlCt fS-iS(KS-8A 

Caonerato~• AlteR•nate Contact ~ 
.lol~n D~iaba, Sergeant 
Nevada County 
95Q Mai~iu Ave. 
Nc;vacla Git}', GA 95959-$GQQ 
Phone: (S30} 470-2.713 
~'AX: (530) X70-OG&3 
E-Ivtail: .Mvl7r~.t~lric~ba: ?cc~.i~c;vada.ca.tis 

P~~incipal U.S. r~r~st s~,w~~~ ca~r~~t~: 

U.S. Fo~•est Service P~•og~-am M~ir~~ger U.S. Fo~•est Service Administrative 
Cflnta4t Co~~tact 

~o~hia. Fc~n~, Special agent. [-leather• Rivera, Aciministc•ative Specialist 
Tahoe National Par•est ~'acific Saulhwesi R~~ioi~al t?t~~ce — C,EI 
631. C;c~yate St. (323 Club Di•ive 
Nevada City, C/1 95959 Vallejo, C',A 94592 
Phone: (y2~) 606-0072 Phone: 707-562-8646 
F~'A7~: (5~0) 47K-6:179 FA~4: 707-5b2-031 

-Mail: scaphia.ian~~u,usda.~;c~v_ E-Mail: I~~athei-.rivc~►•a r~>;usda. 

U.S. Forest Service Pro~r•am U.S. Forest Service Grants and 
Coarc~inator Contact Ag~•eement Contact 

Tony Ma~art•~Il G~r~.ldirje C. Bc~rdash (Gerri} 
Assistant Special r~~,~~i~t i~~ ~I~aa~~e Giants Ma~~a~et~nerlt Sp~c~i~list 
Pacific Srauthwest [tcgional Ot~iee — Paci~ie Southwest Re~i~nal 
L~11.323 Club ~z•ive t)f'fice 1323 G1u(~ D►-ive 
Vatlejo, Ct~ 94592-1 110 Vallejo, Cn 04592-1 i l4 
Phone: '707-Sb2-~fiF2 P}~e~ne: 707-.5G2-8'782 
~'AX.: 7(?7-5C~2-9031 FA.X: 707-SG2-9 i 44 

E-Mail: tc~r~ -.~~~a~7a~•ccll~ i~usclz7,~c7v E-Dail: ~~ri•i.t~c~t-dashCc~usda. ~c~v 

II. C4NTi~CJLLEll ~U~STANC~ OYER~ITIONS 
Pursuant tca iV- 1 of'A~reemenC No. 1.7-C.,F-1 l OS 136 -Q 1 ~, the foilawin~ is in suC.~poi•t ~~f 
operations to su~~~r~ss ma~~utactuxing aa~c~ traf'fickit~g of conti•~llec~ substances on ar 
ai~'ectin~ tl~e admii~ist.i~atic>n ~f'Natio~~~l forest System lands, ~~vith an emphasis on 
idcntiticatioit, ~i~pc•ellension and ptasecutian of suspects en~a~ec1 in these activities: 

A. The lr".~5. Forest Se~~vic~e a~~~ee.s: 

1. To ~~eirr~buese NCSO -for expenditures ass~c~ated with ilae ~etectiof~ cif locations and 
activi~i€s r~(ated t~> illegal prc~c(uci~.ion anc(~ trafficking of co~~.tE•aEled sut~st~ances, 
inclut3ing: 

a. Ground rec~~vaaissa»~e to ide~ltify ar~d inv~er~~tory locations a~~d activities 
associated with prod~~cn~ ot• trafficking cnntl•alled stiibstances. 

Cage 2 of G 



~S USDA, Forest Service - OMB OS9b-02]7 
FS-1500-8A 

U. Aerial reconnaissance to identify and inventory locations and activities associated 
with producing or trafficking controlled substances. 

2. To reimburse NCSp for certain expenses resulting from investigative activities 
associated with investigating cases involving the illegal production or trafficking of 
controlled substances on or affecting the administration of National Forest System 
lands, including: 

a. Surveillance operations to identify persons illegally producing or trafficking 
controlled substances. 

b. Apprehension of persons suspected of producing or trafficking controlled 
substances. 

c. Collection of evidence to support prosecution of persons suspected o£ illegally 
producing or trafficking controlled substances. 

d. Prosecution of persons suspected of producing or trafficking controlled 
substances. 

3. To eeimburse NCSO for expenses resulting from the removal of cannabis plants from 
National Forest System lands. When circumsta~~ces indicate that removal of the 
cannabis plants is required before an investigation to determine the persons) 
responsible can be completed, eradication operations must be approved by the U.S. 
Forest Service prior to taking place. 

Note: NCSO retains the authoz~ity to eradicate cannabis plants from National Forest 
System lands without reimbursement from the U.S. Forest Service at its discretion. 

4. To reimburse NCSO for the costs of purchasing supplies and ec{uipment used 
exclusively for activities described in items A.l, A.2 and A.3 of this Plan. Purchases 
must be agreed to and approved by the U.S. Forest Service. 

Purchases may not exceed ~0% of the total allocation without prior approval by the 
U.S. Forest Service Designated Representative. 

B. NCSO agrees: 

Within its capability, to perform the following activities on National Forest System 
lands: 

a. Detect and inventory locations associated with illegal production or trafficking of 
controlled substances, and notify the U.S. Forest Service of such locations as soon 
as possible. 

Page 3 of 6 



~+T$ USDA; ['orest Service 
OMB 0596.0217 

FS-1500-8A 

b. Investigations to determine the persons) responsible for manufacturing or 
trafficking controlled substances. 

c. Upon request and prior approval of the U.S. Forest Se~wice, remove cannabis 
plants from National Forest System lands. 

2. To fiirnish alI activity reports, crime reports, investigation reports, and other reports 
or records, ►~esulting from activities identified in Section TI, A of this Operating and 
Financial Plan to the affected Forests t'or review and forwarding to the Regional 
Office for processing. 

C. TIZe U.S. Forest Service and NCSO mutually agree to the following: 

1. The following rate schedule will apply to all expenditux•es that may be reimbursed to 
NCSO under this agreement: 

Salary (base} 
Salary (Reset~ve) 
Per diem costs 
Travel (mileage and fares) 
Helicopter flight time 
Supplies or equipment 

$52.49 ($78.84 overtime) per hoar 
$31.00 ($46.50 overtime) per hour 
$39/M&I~ + $60/Lodging 
X0.50 per mile 
Actual documented costs 
Actual documented costs 

2. The total expenditures of NCSO that may be reimbursed may not exceed.... $12,000 
The total expenditures fo►• item A.4 may not exceed...... 10% of the total allocation. 

D. Any remaining funding in this Annual Operating Plan may be carried forward to 
the next fiscal year and will be available to spend through the term of the 
Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement, or de-obligated at the request of the U.S. 
Forest Service. 

III. BILLING I'REQU~NCY: 
See Coopef•ative Law Fnfoi•cement Agreement Provisions II-Hand III-B far additional 
ifzformation. 

NCSO will furnish monthly itemized statements of expenses to tl~e U.S. Forest Service for 
expenditures that may be reimbursed as identified in items IX A.1, A.2, A.3, and A.4 of this 
Plan. Attachment A, Law Enforcement Billing Summary, Drug Enforcement, must be 
completed and submitted to the contacts in (a} below far each billi~lg statement. 

a. Mail copies of itemized billing statements (Attachment A) to: 
Send photo cop~to: 

Heather Rivera, Administrative Specialist Sophia Fong, Special Agent 
Pacific Southwest Regional Office -LEI Tal~oe National Forest 
1323 Club Drive 631 Coyote St. 

Page 4 of 6 



~~S l.Si?A. Forest. 4ervicc 

V~Ilejo, Cta 9592 Nevada City, GA 95959 

b. Send (~a~•cl capy invc~ic~s try: 
U.S. Foa~est S~rvic~ 
~lbuque►c~~ie Service C;e~~ter• 
Payments — Cira~~ts ~ A~r~ements 
i01 BSnnfiveNE 
Albuquerq~ie, NM 57109 

Or flax to; (877) 6~7-4$94 

Ore-mail sc~nited itavoice t:o: s~r~.fs.asc ;:~a(«?,lusda.rav 

c. Final billi~~~s ft~r rein~b~irscin~.nt or7 this A~~nual O}~erati~7~; Pla~~ (fi3OP) musi bu 
received ley the U.S. E'arest Service befot•e Uctober• 3l , 2021 its order• to receive 
paymer7t. 

d. Annually update the rc~~istratic~n of the County Sheriff s DUNS# art tixc 
System fnr Arvarcl M~nagernent (SAM.) tive(~site ~t ~vrvw,sam.gav far the 
veri~calion of the EFT (.Electronie I+unds Tral~sfer) banking information. 

Page :> of 6 



~T~ -- [ SI)A. PoresY Service _ (.)Mli t75<lb t)217 
r~s i no sn 

I~~ wit~~css wl~e~•eo~f, the pat`Cies hereto have ex~cu~ted this Am~ual (}peratir~~ Plan as ofth~ 
IasC date ~~~•ittet~ below. 

SI-IA1~N,~1N 1'✓~Ofl 

County of Nevada 
Date 

~''!~ rat M t l..L..~t~.. Date 
Gl~aif-person, ~3oard 4~f' Su~er~~isors 
County cif Nevada 

DON H O A N G Datea2021 06.25 08:33:46 07 00~ 

I701~! T-TOr~NG, S~~cial ~.get~t i~a Char~;~ Iaate 
U.S. F'aiest S~c•vice, PaciCc 5Uu.thwest.t~e~io~~ 

The auchc~rity and ft~t•mat Qf this agreca~acnt leas keen x•evicwed anci ~~p~,roved f~~~ 
Sir,fl~xlil'C. 

U"ERALDIRIE BORDA~H p^te~202g042123;400't~07pp
aRDASN 

4/2121 

G~,RAI,DIN~' C;. I34Rf.3ASN Date 
U,S. Torest Service, Grants Ma~~agemer~t Specialist. 

Burden Statement 

According to the Paperwork Reduction Ack of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, end a person is not required to respond to a collection of infarmaGon 
unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB wntrol number for this information collection is 0596-0217. The 6me required to complete this 
information collection is estimated to average 3 hours per response, including khe time for reviewing insUuctions, searching existing data sources, gathering and 
maintaining the data needed, and wmpleting and reviewirx~ the colleclian of informaBon. 

The U.S. Department of Agncuiture (USDA} prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities cm the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and 
where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because III or 
part of an individuaPs income is derived from any public assistance. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require 
alternative means far communication of program infottna6on {Braille, large print, audiolape, etc.) shoutd contact USDA's TARGET Center at 202-720-260Q (voice 
and 7DD}. 

Tn 81e a complaint of discriminati~, write U50A, pirector, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SVv', Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call tnll free 
(866) 632-9992 (voice). 7DD users can contact USDA through local relay or the Federal relay at (800) 877-8339 (TDD} or (&66) 377-8842 (relay voice). USDA 
is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

1?a~~ G of 6 



FS Agreement Number 97-LE-11051360-018 

Law Enforcement Billing Summary 

~ USDA Forest Service, Tahoe NF ~ County: NEVADA ~ 

Law Enforcement Billing Summary Month: Year:2021 

Check appropriate block: Coop Patrol X Controlled Substance Operations 

A. Total Patrol/Labor Hours: 

B. Rate per Nour: $ 

C. Total Salary Reimbursement: (subtotal 1} $ 

D. 

1. 

Other Allowable Reimbursements: 
(mileage, dispafch, court, clerical, equipment, etc.) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2. 

3. 

4. 

E. Total of D1 - D4 {subtotal 2) $ 

F. Total Invoice Reimbursement: $ 

G. Total Reimbursement for Maximum Op Plan Amt: $ 

Certification Statement 

County Sheriff USES Special Agent 

certify the above billing/invoice is accurate and 
complete. 

I certify services have been received as stated. 

Sheriff Date USFS Special Agent Date 

Page 1 of 1 



,~s,~~w 
~ ~S 

USDA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
Forest Service REPORT 

Re. FSM5300 

Agreement Number 

17-LE-11051360-018 

Initial FOIIO~v U 

1. Cooperator (Department Name): 

Nevada Count Sheriffs Office 
2. National Forest: 

Tahoe NF 
3. Record (1) 4. Action Code (2) 

(FS Use Only) U-Update 
5. Unit Identification 3-11 .Date 12-5 
Region Forest State County Month Year 

OS 1 A ada 
7. Patrol Units (Y6-18) 8. Search and Rescue Missions 

Hours (19-22) No. (23-24) 
9. Property Stolen (25-30) 

Dollars 

]0. Property T2ecovered (31-3d) 
Dollars 

11. Controlled Substances Seized {37-45) 
Dollars Street Value 

12. Record (1) 13. Number of Crimes Occurring on National Forest System Lands 

13a. 
Item # 
(16-i7) 

~ 3~' 
Type of Crime 

13c. 
Coop Agreement 

Reimbursed Activity 
~ $„Zfl

t ~ 

13d. 
Nan-Coop 
Agreement 
Activities 

21-23 
PART Y -FBI UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING 

O1 Criminal Homicide 
02 Forcible Rape 
03 Robbery 
04 Aggravated Assault 
OS Burglary -Breaking or Entering 
06 Larceny -Theft (Except Motor Vehicle} 
07 Motor Vehicle -Theft 
08 Arson 

PART II -FBI UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING 
09 Other Assaults (simple) 
10 Stolen Property by Buying, Receiving, 

1l Vandalism 
12 Weapons -Carry, Possessing 
13 Narcotic Drug Law 
14 Driving Under the Influence 
15 Liquor Laws 
1G Drunkenness 
17 Disorderly Conduct 
18 All Other Offenses 

PART III -COOPERATOR ASSISTS 
19 Assists to Forest Service Officers 
20 Assists to Public 

Remarks: 

NOTE: This document is for OFFICIAL US$ ONLY. It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, nor duplicated, without prior approval o 
the USDA, Forest Service, Law Enforcement and Investigations. 

Previous editions are obsolete FS-5300-5(05/03) 


